Item # 106 3/11/25 (R-2025-420)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316103

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 3 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE INDEPENDENT RATES OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. San Diego Municipal Code sections 26.2001 through 26.2003 (Municipal Code) established the Independent Rates Oversight Committee (IROC) to advise the Mayor and Council on policy issues relating to the oversight of the City of San Diego's (City) public utilities department operations.
- B. The Municipal Code provides that the IROC shall consist of eleven members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council. Members shall serve staggered four-year terms, each member shall serve until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed, and all terms must expire on May 1. The Municipal Code also provides that a majority of IROC members shall be City residents.
- C. The IROC shall include at least one member from each of the following four ratepayer classes: single-family residential, multifamily residential, commercial and industrial, and temporary irrigation and construction.
- D. A majority of the members shall possess expertise in one or more of the following areas: accounting, auditing, engineering, biology or environmental science, finance or municipal finance, law, and construction management.

E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

The following appointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the Independent Rates Oversight Committee, for the terms ending as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed.

<u>NAME</u>	<u>CATEGORY</u>	TERM ENDING	
Christopher Do (University Heights, District 3) (Appointment filling a vacant seat previously held by Robert Weichelt)	General Member Seat	May 1, 2027	
Jim Tomasulo (La Jolla, District 1) (Appointment replacing Jack Kubota)	General Member Seat	May 1, 2025	

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

Kathy J. Stelmnan

Interim Chief Deputy City Attorney

KJS:jvg

February 19, 2025

Or.Dept: Mayor Doc. No. 3965922

MAR 11 2		nego adopted this Resolution at a meeting field on
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By Connie Fatterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	3(3/25 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of Th	e City of San D	Diego on	MAR 11 2025	, by the follo	owing vote
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Date of final passage (Please note: When a resoluted the approved resoluted)		·	ffice of the City Cl	erk.)	ge is the
AUTHENTICATED BY: (Seal)			TODD GI yor of The City of S DIANA J.S. FU Clerk of The City of	San Diego, Ca JENTES	
		Ву	Krystell X for Connie Pa	leding etterson	, Deputy
	E.	Office of t	he City Clerk, San E	Diego, Califori	nia

. . .